Haypp Group completes tender offer for warrants

The Board of Directors of Haypp Group AB (publ) ("Haypp Group" or the "Company") has, in accordance with the resolution of the Annual General Meeting, resolved to carry out a tender offer for warrants issued within the framework of the Company's incentive program. A total of 1,605,904 warrants will be repurchased through the offering. Payment for repurchased warrants will be made through the issuance of 712,571 new shares in Haypp Group. The newly issued shares represent a total of 2.3% of the total number of shares in the Company.

On 16 May 2024, the Annual General Meeting of Haypp Group resolved on a tender offer for warrants issued within the framework of the Company's incentive program. The Board of Directors of the Company has now resolved to carry out the tender offer, whereby 1,605,904 warrants[1] will be repurchased by the Company.

The Company acquires the warrants at their respective market value, independently calculated based on customary valuation principles, based on the closing price of the Haypp Group share on March 4, 2025. The total consideration for the warrants that are repurchased amounts to SEK 63,706,212.

In accordance with the resolution of the Annual General Meeting, the consideration for the repurchased warrants will be offset against new shares in the Company, whereby 712,571 new shares will be issued at a subscription price of SEK 89.4 per share, corresponding to the closing price of the Haypp Group share on March 4, 2025. Following the new share issue, the number of shares and votes in the Company will amount to 30,551,659, and the share capital to SEK 2,001,392.44.

The reason for the tender offer and the deviation from the shareholders' preferential rights is that the dilution of the share capital and voting rights for existing shareholders in the Company will be lower than if the warrants are exercised in accordance with the terms and conditions of the warrants.

The warrants that are not repurchased by the Company can be exercised for subscription of shares in the Company in accordance with current terms and conditions.

[1] Refers to warrants of series 2022/2025

For more information and contact Markus Lindblad

Head of External Affairs: +46(0)708153983 markus.lindblad@hayppgroup.com

HAYPP GROUP

Erik Bloomquist

Head of Investor Relations: +44(0)7525421916 erik.bloomquist@hayppgroup.com

FNCA Sweden AB

Certified Advisor

Attachments

Haypp Group completes tender offer for warrants